
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 

10 April 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee to 
be held at the Guildhall on Tuesday 16th April 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Members of the public 
wishing to speak about a planning application should register either by email to 
enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 
6JX, no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting where the application will 
be considered. 
 
Planning applications can be viewed by Members of the Council prior to the meeting 
on the Cornwall Council’s website www.cornwall.gov.uk.  Members of the public may 
view planning applications online during normal working hours of 9:30 a.m. to 
4:30p.m. at the Saltash Library Hub.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk/RFO 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford 
J Brady (Vice-Chairman) 
R Bullock 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
L Mortimore 
J Peggs 
P Samuels 

S Miller 
B Samuels (Chairman) 
B Stoyel 
D Yates 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 

Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 
 

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 
of the meeting for consideration. 

 
4.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may speak 

about a planning application.   
 
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to speak about a planning 
application should register by email no later than 12 noon the day before the 
meeting where the application will be considered. 
 
Members of the public are advised to review the Receiving Public Questions, 
Representations and Evidence at Meetings document prior to attending the 
meeting. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on Tuesday 19th March 2024  as a true and correct record.  
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

7.   Planning:   
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information before her 

at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information received at Cornwall 
Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend opposite to the 

Town Council’s view she will contact the Town Council by email. Considering 
time constraints, the Town Council will then hold an online poll of Councillors 
to determine whether to accept the Officer’s view or to ask for the application 
to be called into committee. The results of these polls will be read into the 
record at the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may 
request, via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

c. Applications for consideration:  
 
 

PA24/01297 
Suzuki G.B. PLC Suzuki G.B. PLC – Roger Young Ltd Saltash Parkway 
Industrial Estate Burraton Road Saltash PL12 6LF 
Advert Consent:- 1 off illuminated totem sign (Sign A), - 2 off sets of 
illuminated letters (Sign B & C) – 1 off non illuminated Dealership sign (Sign 
D) – 1 off non illuminated single sided Directional sign (Sign E) – 2 off non 
illuminated single sided Welcome signs (Sign F & H) – 1 off non illuminated 
double sided Welcome sign (Sign G) – 5 off non illuminated double sided 
Parking signs (Sign 1) – 1 off illuminated Service Centre sign (Sign J) – 1 off 
illuminated fascia (Sign K). 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 08/04/24 
Response date: 29/04/24 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S8YGI1FGI
Y000 
 

 
PA24/02032 
Mr & Mrs M Dustan – 8 Castlemead Close Saltash PL12 4LF 
First floor side extension to enlarge and bathroom. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 27/03/24 
Response date: 19/04/24 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SA8LQEFG
1W400 

 
 

PA24/02424 
Barratt David Wilson (Exeter) Ltd – Land At Broadmoor Farm Stoketon 
Cornwall 
Non-material amendment to decision PA21/01757 dated 15.06.2021 to 
amend the number of person bedspaces associated with house types 52, 52-
A, 54-7 and 54-8. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 08/04/24 
Response date: 19/02/24 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SAWWS6F
GIRW00 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S8YGI1FGIY000
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S8YGI1FGIY000
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S8YGI1FGIY000
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SA8LQEFG1W400
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SA8LQEFG1W400
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SA8LQEFG1W400
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SAWWS6FGIRW00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SAWWS6FGIRW00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SAWWS6FGIRW00


 

 

8.   Consideration of licence applications:  (Pages 11 - 33) 
 
 

Premises Name and Address Waitrose, Tamar View Industrial 
Estate, Prideaux Close, Saltash, 
PL12 6LD. 

Applicant Waitrose Limited 

Application Accepted 03.04.2024 

Application Type Minor Variation 

Licensable Activities Amend plan of Premises 

Reference LI24_001865 

Representations Deadline 17.04.2024 

Licensing Officer Linda Edmunds 

Ward Trematon 

 
 

9.   To receive the Cornwall Council Local Plan and Call for Sites and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  (Page 34) 

   
10.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 

   
11.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
   
12.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
   
13.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 

actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday 21 May 2024 at 6.30 pm 

Page 4



356 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 19th March 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: J Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, J Dent, 

J Foster, S Gillies, S Miller, J Peggs, B Samuels (Chairman) 
and P Samuels. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: R Lumley (Assistant Town Clerk) and D Joyce (Administration 

Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES: R Bickford, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, B Stoyel and 

D Yates. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
132/23/24 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

133/23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

134/23/24 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



357 

135/23/24 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 20TH 
FEBRUARY 2024 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Brady and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on Tuesday 20th February 2024 were confirmed as a 
true and correct record. 
 
 

136/23/24 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 

137/23/24 PLANNING: 
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information 

before her at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information 
received at Cornwall Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote 
differently at that meeting. 
 

b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend 
opposite to the Town Council’s view she will contact the Town 
Council by email. Considering time constraints, the Town Council will 
then hold an online poll of Councillors to determine whether to accept 
the Officer’s view or to ask for the application to be called into 
committee. The results of these polls will be read into the record at 
the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may request, 
via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
c. Applications for consideration:  
 
 

PA24/00498 
Mr & Mrs K Hodge – Longlands Farm Longlands Lane Burraton 
Coombe Saltash PL12 4QQ 
Landscaping of field to form pond area and planting for wild life and 
planting of new trees. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 20/02/24 
Response date: 22/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL subject to consideration 
of the Countryside Access Officer comments on Cornwall Council 
Planning Portal. 

Page 6



358 

PA24/00679 
Mr & Mrs Yarde – 5 Townswell Close Trematon Saltash 
Loft conversion and dormer, with raised roof. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 29/02/24 
Response date: 21/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Foster, seconded by Councillor Brady 
and resolved to RECOMMEND REFUSAL due to: 
 
1. The design not in keeping with the street scene; 

 
2. Overdevelopment of the site. 

 
 
PA24/00744 
Nick Lewis – Maryfield View Wearde Quay St Stephens Saltash 
Rear extension and replacement of conservatory with garden room. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 06/03/24 
Response date: 27/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Foster, seconded by Councillor Brady 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL subject to consideration 
of South West Water comments on Cornwall Council Planning Portal 
and submission of a Surface Water Strategy. 
  

 
PA24/00749 
SJP (Cornwall) Ltd – 41 Lower Fore Street Saltash PL12 6JQ 
Listed Building Consent for the replacement of two timber windows 
and door. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 22/02/24 
Response date: 22/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and resolved to RECOMMEND REFUSAL due to: 
 
1. The proposed replacement windows not being like for like single 

glazed timber sash; 
 

2. The use of uPVC in a listed building is completely inappropriate 
and unsympathetic. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



359 

PA24/01124 
C/o Agent Barratt David Wilson (Exeter) Ltd – Land Pt Os 7081 & 
0076 Broadmoor Farm Stoketon Cornwall 
Application for Non-Material Amendment to PA21/01757 for 
Reserved matters application for Phase 1, which comprises: the 
construction of 387 dwellings, public open space, landscape planting, 
pedestrian, cycle and vehicular links, 1 substation and one governor 
and associated infrastructure. (Details following outline application 
PA14/02447 dated 13.10.2017) Resubmission of application no. 
PA19/08297 dated 09/04/20., namely 1) Plot 203 and 204 amend 
house type to Wincham. 2) Plot 209, 218, 221, 224, 229 and 234 
amend house type to Hadley. 3) Plot 210, 212, 217, 219, 220, 231 
and 233 amend house type to Ingleby and addition of a single 
garage. 4) Plot 215, 227, 228 and 232 amend house type to Kirkdale. 
5) Plot 205 amend house type to Hadley and one additional parking 
space. 6) Plot 206 amend house type to Kennett. 7) Plot 207 and 
208 amend house type to Kennett and one additional parking space. 
8) Plot 222 and 223 amend house type to Kennett and removal of a 
single garage. 9) Plot 225 and 226 Plot 225 amend house type to 
Archford. 10) Plot 214 and 230 amend house type to Holden. 11) 
Plot 211 and 216 amend house type to Kirkdale and addition of a 
single garage. 12) Plot 213 amend house type to Hadley and 
relocate parking to adjacent to plot. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 05/03/24 
Response date: 21/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Brady 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
 

PA24/01239  
Mr & Mrs M Hannigan – 3 Meadow Close Home Park Road 
Saltash PL12 6BS 
Single storey rear extension to provide office, dining/family/area with 
balcony over and erection of home gym/garden store.  Weatherboard 
cladding to the first floor elevations.  Extension to parking area. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 26/02/24 
Response date: 23/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



360 

PA24/01382 
Mr & Mrs Adrian Reynard – The Old Mill Antony Passage Saltash 
PL12 4QT 
Listed building consent for replacement of existing plastic rainwater 
goods in new cast iron. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 26/02/24 
Response date: 23/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Foster, seconded by Councillor Miller 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
 
PA24/01433 
Mrs Rachel Colton Zero gravity know no limits ltd – Tamar Tyres 
Unit 10 Edgcumbe Trade Park Tamar View Industrial Estate 
Edgcumbe Road Saltash PL12 6LD 
Change of use from B to E (indoor sports/leisure). 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 11/03/24 
Response date: 01/04/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND REFUSAL due to:  
 
1. The loss of eight parking spaces in the area; 

 
2. The application being non-compliant with policy 5 of the Cornwall 

Local Plan and not falling within B1, B2 or B8 uses. 
 
 
d. Tree Application: 
 
 

PA24/01477 
Mr Barrie Taylor – Riverways Forder Saltash PL12 4QR 
Works to a Tree within a Conservation Area (TCA) – Stump of an old 
Ash tree – To remove. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 07/03/24 
Response date: 22/03/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Foster, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
 

138/23/24 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 

Page 9



361 

139/23/24 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

140/23/24 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 

141/23/24 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 16 April 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 7.08 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Cornwall
Application for a minor
[...]
 

 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference, or 

description 

 

Waitrose 
Tamar View Industrial Estate 

Prideaux Close 
Saltash 

Cornwall 
PL12 6LD 

 

Premises tel. no. 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not applicable 

 

Description of premises 

Supermarket 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

 

Exhibition of Films (B) 

Recorded Music (F) 

Supply of Alcohol (M) 

 

 

Page 23

fiona.morris_2
Text Box
EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE 



E2_09_00018_LAPRE 
(Variation/transfer ref no. LI23_002043) 

 

Page 2 of 7 

Information Classification: CONTROLLED 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

 

Exhibition of Films (B) (indoors only) 

 

Cafe 

Monday - Sunday   07:00  - 23:00 

 

Recorded Music (F) (indoors only) 

 

Monday - Sunday   08:00  - 23:00 

 

Supply of Alcohol (M) (for consumption on and off the premises) 

 

Monday - Sunday   07:00  - 23:00 

 

Further Details 

Coffee Shop and Staff Dining Room licensed for the sale and consumption of alcohol.  All other 

areas licensed for sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 

 

The opening hours of the premises 

          Monday - Sunday 07:00 - 23:00 

  

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol  

Alcohol is supplied for consumption on and off the premises 

 

Name and postal address (or registered address if a company) and telephone 

number of holder of premises licence 

 

Waitrose Limited 

171 Victoria Street 

London 

SW1E 5NN 

 

Home tel. no. Mobile no.    

 

Registered number of holder, for example company/charity number (if applicable) 

 

Company Registration Number     99405 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



E2_09_00018_LAPRE 
(Variation/transfer ref no. LI23_002043) 

 

Page 3 of 7 

Information Classification: CONTROLLED 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 

premises licence authorises for t
[...]
ning cards and "think 21" posters in the staff areas. 

 

Page 28



E2_09_00018_LAPRE 
(Variation/transfer ref no. LI23_002043) 

 

Page 7 of 7 

Information Classification: CONTROLLED 

 

2.1.3  Challenge 21 is adopted. Only photo driving licence, passport or ID card bearing the 

PASS logo (or any other card introduced by National Government) is accepted as proof 

of age. 

2.1.4  Challenge 21 notices are displayed on the shop floor in prominent positions. A refusal 

log is used to record all sales of alcohol refused. The tills also record the refusal, giving 

the date, time and by whom the refusal has been made 

2.1.5  Any cashier under the age of 18 is required to page a supervisor (all of whom are over 

the age of 18) to authorise the sale of alcohol and the supervisor must adopt challenge 

21 policy in deciding whether to authorise the sale. 

 

2.2     Prevention of crime and disorder 

 

None 

 

2.3     Public safety 

 

None 

 

2.4     Prevention of public nuisance 

 

None 

 

2.5     The protection of children from harm 

 

None 

 

 

Adult Entertainment 

 

1. In accordance with information provided on the application for this premises licence, there 

must be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 

ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 
 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

See attached Licensing Approved Plan. 

 

 

Page 29



E2_09_00018_LAPRE 
(Variation/transfer ref no. LI23_002043) 

Page 1 of 2 

Information Classification: CONTROLLED 

 

 
Premises Licence Number: 

 

00490PL14P 

(Variation/transfer ref no. LI23_002043) 

 
 

Postal address of Premises, or if None, Ordnance Survey Map Reference, or Description: 

 
Waitrose 

Tamar View Industrial Estate 
Prideaux Close 

Saltash 
Cornwall 
PL12 6LD 

 

Telephone      

 

 

Where the Licence 
[...]
 Stuart Benson 

Head of Service for Public Protection 

                                                                                                                     

 

9th May 2023 

 

Page 31



P
age 32

fiona.morris_3
Text Box
EXISTING LICENCE PLANS



P
age 33



To receive the Cornwall Council Local Plan and Call for Sites and consider any actions and 

associated expenditure 

Background 

At the Full Town Council meeting held Thursday 4th April 2024, it was resolved to refer the Local 

Plan and Call for Sites together with the Town Council Neighbourhood Development Plan to the 

next Planning and Licensing Committee for review and consideration. 

Cornwall Council Local Plan 

Cornwall Councils Local Plan covers the period from 2010 to 2030. The most recent review 

(accepted by Cabinet in September 2021) concluded that the Plan remains up to date and 

continues to carry full weight in decision-making. 

Cornwall Councils Local Plan and related information can be found by clicking here.  

However, there are some proposals working their way through the parliamentary process that will 

impact on the National Planning Policy and Local Plans. One of those changes is to shorten the 

preparation period to 30 months (24 months to prepare the new Plan and six months for 

Examination in Public).  

There are also changing economic factors in Cornwall, including new opportunities such as 

renewed mineral extraction, environmental factors such as climate change and its impact on 

coastal areas, and social factors such as population change and movement.  

These changes may have an impact to Saltash Town Councils Neighbourhood Development Plan. 

This plan runs until 2030.   

Saltash Town Councils Neighbourhood Development Plan can be found by clicking here.  

Call for Sites 

Cornwall Council therefore wants to start preparing an evidence base for the next Local Plan so 

that it is well informed. As part of this a Call for Sites has been issued inviting landowners, 

developers and town and parish councils to highlight areas of land for assessment for future 

growth. The overarching aim is to ensure there is sufficient and suitable housing stock to end 

homelessness in all its forms. 

The initial call for sites runs from 20 February until 22 April and is open to anyone wishing to 

suggest land to be considered. It differs from previous calls in that it: 

• Includes housing and employment land 

• Proactively incorporates a wider range of site suggestion sources (e.g. allocated land in NDPs) 

• Includes a lower site threshold at 5 dwellings or more (previously 10 dwellings) 

Cornwall Councillors have received a briefing on the Call for Sites, but at this stage it was an 

introduction, with no discussion of details of potential sites.  

There will be an interim update to Cabinet in the summer this year, with a final report in late 2024.  

Information on call for sites and how to submit a site can be found by clicking here   

 

End of report 

Assistant Town Clerk 

Page 34

Agenda Item 9

https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/adopted-plans/
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/s151208/Saltash%20Neighbourhood%20Development%20Plan%20Plan%20Proposal%20Decision%20-%20Post%20Examination%20Report%20Modificatio.pdf
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/call-for-sites/

	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 19th March 2024  as a true and correct record.
	8 Consideration of licence applications:
	Revised Plan
	Existing Licence
	Waitrose Existing Licence Plans

	9 To receive the Cornwall Council Local Plan and Call for Sites and consider any actions and associated expenditure.





Minutes of the meeting


362 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 16th April 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, J Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, 

J Foster, S Lennox-Boyd, S Miller, J Peggs, B Samuels 
(Chairman), P Samuels and B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: R Lumley (Assistant Town Clerk) and F Morris (Planning and 

General Administrator). 
 
APOLOGIES: J Dent, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Martin, L Mortimore and 

D Yates. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

2/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

3/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



363 

4/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 19TH MARCH 
2024  AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels seconded by Councillor Brady 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on Tuesday 19th March 2024 were confirmed as a true 
and correct record. 
 
 

5/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
None. 
 
 

6/24/25 PLANNING: 
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information 

before her at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information 
received at Cornwall Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote 
differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend 

opposite to the Town Council’s view she will contact the Town 
Council by email. Considering time constraints, the Town Council will 
then hold an online poll of Councillors to determine whether to accept 
the Officer’s view or to ask for the application to be called into 
committee. The results of these polls will be read into the record at 
the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may request, 
via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



364 

c. Applications for consideration:  
 
 

PA24/01297 
Suzuki G.B. PLC Suzuki G.B. PLC – Roger Young Ltd Saltash 
Parkway Industrial Estate Burraton Road Saltash PL12 6LF 
Advert Consent:- 1 off illuminated totem sign (Sign A), - 2 off sets of 
illuminated letters (Sign B & C) – 1 off non illuminated Dealership 
sign (Sign D) – 1 off non illuminated single sided Directional sign 
(Sign E) – 2 off non illuminated single sided Welcome signs (Sign F 
& H) – 1 off non illuminated double sided Welcome sign (Sign G) – 5 
off non illuminated double sided Parking signs (Sign 1) – 1 off 
illuminated Service Centre sign (Sign J) – 1 off illuminated fascia 
(Sign K). 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 08/04/24 
Response date: 29/04/24 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Brady and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 

 
PA24/02032 
Mr & Mrs M Dustan – 8 Castlemead Close Saltash PL12 4LF 
First floor side extension to enlarge and bathroom. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 27/03/24 
Response date: 19/04/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock seconded by Councillor Foster 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 

 
PA24/02424 
Barratt David Wilson (Exeter) Ltd – Land At Broadmoor Farm 
Stoketon Cornwall 
Non-material amendment to decision PA21/01757 dated 15.06.2021 
to amend the number of person bedspaces associated with house 
types 52, 52-A, 54-7 and 54-8. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 08/04/24 
Response date: 19/02/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor Miller 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



365 

7/24/25 CONSIDERATION OF LICENCE APPLICATIONS: 
 
 

Premises Name and Address Waitrose, Tamar View Industrial 
Estate, Prideaux Close, Saltash, 
PL12 6LD. 

Applicant Waitrose Limited 

Application Accepted 03.04.2024 

Application Type Minor Variation 

Licensable Activities Amend plan of Premises 

Reference LI24_001865 

Representations Deadline 17.04.2024 

Licensing Officer Linda Edmunds 

Ward Trematon 

 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel seconded by Councillor Foster 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
 

8/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE CORNWALL COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN AND CALL 
FOR SITES AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members considered the report and discussed potential locations to 
suggest as a Call for Site within Saltash for development. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

9/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

10/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

11/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 
 



366 

12/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 21 May 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 7.06 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


